financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2002.

Save for the application of new applicable approved accounting standards that took
effect during the financial period, the accounting policies and methods of
computation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those
adopted for the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June
2002.

Previously, deferred tax debits/assets are not accounted for in the financial
statements unless there is a reasonable expectation of their realisation. Following
the implementation of MASB 25, “Income Taxes”, such deferred tax debits/assets
are now recognised. Under the same accounting standard, deferred tax is required
to be calculated on surpluses arising from revaluation of assets. The change in
accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

The change in accounting policy has the effect of increasing net profit for the 9
months period ended 31 March 2003 by RM 1,207,200. The other effects of the
change in accounting policy are, as follows:

 As previously

reported
 Effect of

change
 As

restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

At 30.6.2002

Balance sheet
Deferred tax assets 0  649  649
Deferred tax liabilities 731  (43)  688
Revaluation surplus 1,701  (600)  1,101
Retained profits 15,736  1,292  17,028

9 months period ended 31.3.2002

Income statement
Income tax 3,479  (514)  2,965
Deferred tax 0  (494)  (494)
Profit/(loss) after tax 4,113  1,008  5,121

 9

2. Audit qualification in respect of the audit report of the Company for the
preceding financial statements and current status of the matter(s) giving rise
to the qualification

The audit report in respect of the financial statements of the Company for the
financial year ended 30 June 2002 was not qualified.

3. Explanatory comments about the seasonality or cyclicality of interim

operations

The Group’s products are catered for the consumer market and business is
influenced by the seasonality and cyclical effect of promotional sales and festive
seasons. The Group’s business for Quarters 2 and 3 are generally better than